
Philip Bostock, Chief Executive 

Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Chief Executive  

 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN 
Tel: 01392 277888        www.exeter.gov.uk 

Direct dial: 01392 265115 

Fax: 01392 265268 

email: sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  
Your ref: 
 

 

To the Chair and Members  
of the Standards Committee 
 

 

 

 
A meeting of the STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held in the Bad Homburg Room, Civic Centre, 
Paris Street, Exeter at 4.30 pm on WEDNESDAY 2 DECEMBER 2009 to consider the following 
business. If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, 
Member Services Officer on Exeter 265115. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street.  
 
 Pages 
 A G E N D A 
 
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

 

1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To sign the minutes of the Standards Committee held on 3 June 2009. 
  
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare personal and prejudicial 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests, in relation to business 
on the agenda.   Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the day of the meeting.    
 

 

3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of the items on this agenda, if it should wish to do so, 
the following resolution schedule is passed:-  
 
“RESOLVED that, under Section 100A  (4) of the Local Government  Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular items of 
business on the grounds that it/(they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act”.   

 



 

4 DVD ASSESSMENT STAGES OF A COMPLAINT  

 Presentation of a DVD produced by the Standards for England.  
 

 

5 STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND INTERVENTIONS, DISPENSATION AND JOINT 
STANDARDS COMMITTEES 

 

 

 To receive a report from the Head of Legal Services/ Monitoring Officer. 
 

(report circulated)   
 

1 - 4 

6 UPDATE ON CASE LAW  

 To receive details of recent case law from the Head of Legal Services/Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

(report circulated)  
 

5 - 10 

7 CHAIRMAN'S REPORT - UPDATE ON MEETING WITH GROUP LEADERS  

 To receive a report from the Chair of the Standards Committee. 
 

(report circulated)  
 

11 - 12 

 
 The next meeting of the Standards Committee will be held on Wednesday 24 

February 2010 at 4.30 pm 
 
 

 
 

Membership - 
Professor B Kirby (Chair), Councillors Boyle, S Brock, Mrs Danks, D J Morrish, Newcombe, R Smith, 
Starling and Sterry 
Independent members:  
Andrew Mimmack and Lynda Smith 

 
 

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you 
how you can ask a question at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Member 
Services Officer on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Member Services on 01392 265111. 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Member Services 01392 265197 or email member.services@exeter.gov.uk  



 1 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
2 DECEMBER 2009 

 
STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND INTERVENTIONS, DISPENSATIONS AND JOINT 

STANDARDS COMMITTEES 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To update Members on the provisions of the new Standards (Further Provisions) 

(England) Regulations 2009 (SI2009/1255) which make provision for: 
 

(a)   Suspending the functions of a local authority’s Standards Committee 
        where the committee is failing to perform its functions satisfactorily. 
 

 (b)   Extending the power of the Standards Committee to give 
                  members dispensations, where they would otherwise be prohibited from 
                  participating in a matter because of a prejudicial interest. 

 
 (c)  Establishing joint Standards Committees. 
 
2.0 SUSPENSION OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE FUNCTIONS: 
 
2.1 The function of the local assessment of complaints in respect of a potential breach of 

the Code of Conduct was transferred to local Standards Committees with effect from 
8 May 2008.  Whilst it is believed that most authorities are discharging this new 
responsibility effectively, the Regulations give Standards for England the power to 
intervene if it considers it necessary. 

 
2.2 An intervention may be triggered where Standards for England considers that: 

 
(a)  The Standards Committee has failed to have regard to its guidance, failed 
       to comply with its directions or failed to carry out its functions within a 
       reasonable time or in a reasonable manner. 

 
 (b)   The Authority’s Monitoring Officer has failed to carry out his/her functions 
                  within a reasonable time or in a reasonable manner or 
 
 (c)   Where an Authority or its Standards Committee has asked Standards for 
                  England to intervene. 
 
2.3 Where Standards for England is considering an intervention, it must give notice of not 

less than 28 days to the Authority in question, asking for its response before deciding 
whether to make a direction. 

 
2.4 Where a direction to intervene is made, Standards for England may either: 
 
 (a)   Transfer the initial assessment function to itself or 
 (b)   Substitute another authority to carry out this function. 

 
In practice substituting another authority is the most likely way forward since 
Standards for England is no longer staffed to deal with assessments of a large 
number of complaints.   

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 2 

 
2.5 An intervention may be terminated by Standards for England at any time. 
 
3. DISPENSATIONS: 
 
3.1 Concerns raised by some authorities and Standards for England has led to the 

revocation of the previous regulations in relation to the granting of dispensations by 
the Standards Committee.   

 
3.2 Dispensations may be granted for speaking only or for speaking and voting.  Where a 

Member obtains a dispensation, then taking part in business otherwise prohibited by 
the Code of Conduct would not result in a failure to comply with the Code of Conduct. 

 
3.3 Members will recollect that the 2007 Code of Conduct relaxed the provisions for 

restricting members from speaking.  Therefore the need to request a dispensation is 
now limited to circumstances where the public do not have a right to speak. 

 
3.4 Where one or two Members have made a written application for a dispensation, 

setting out the reasons why they consider a dispensation would be desirable, the 
new regulations permit members of the Standards Committee to grant dispensations 
to members or co opted members in the following circumstances: 

 
(a)  Where more than 50% of members who would be entitled to vote would    
         otherwise be prohibited from voting OR 
 

 (b)   Where the number of members prohibited from voting would upset the 
                  political balance to the extent that the outcome of voting would be 
                  prejudiced.   
 
3.5 Dispensations can be granted for a particular meeting or for a period not exceeding 

four years. There are only two exceptions to the power to grant dispensations: 
  

(a)   Members cannot be given dispensations allowing them to vote in a 
      Scrutiny Committee by virtue of having been involved on another body  
       when the original decision was taken. 
 
(b)   A dispensation cannot be granted to allow an Executive Member with a 
       prejudicial interest in an item of Executive business to take an Executive 
       decision about that item on their own. 
 

3.6     In practice, the granting of dispensations will be problematic since Members will 
rarely know whether other Members will be debarred from the consideration of a 
matter until it is too late to call a Standards Committee meeting to consider the 
request for a dispensation. 

 
4. JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEES: 
 
4.1 Two or more authorities may resolve to set up a joint Standards Committee to 

discharge all or some of each participating authority’s Standards Committee’s 
functions.  

 
4.2      Where authorities wish to establish a Joint Standards Committee, the full Council of 

each authority must resolve: 
 

Page 2



 3 

a) To establish a Joint Committee 
 
b) Which of the functions are to be allocated to the Joint Committee and which, if 

any, are to be retained by the authority’s own Standards Committee? 
 

c) The administrative arrangements to support the Joint Committee 
 

d) Whether complaints should be addressed to the individual authority or to the 
Joint Standards Committee. 

 
e) The number of Members (including parish and independent members) to be 

appointed and their terms of office 
 

f) To make provision for the payment of allowances to the Members. 
 

e) To provide a procedure for an authority to withdraw from the joint 
arrangements 

 
f) To set out how the cost of the joint committee are to be shared between the 

participating authorities. 
 
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
3.1 Members are asked to note the content of this report.  
 
Baan Al-Khafaji 
Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
      
Corporate Services Directorate 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report: 

(1) Standards (Further Provisions)(England) Regulations 2009  (SI2009/1255) 
(2) Standards for England Guidance 16 July 2009 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



 1 

 

 
EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

 
2 DECEMBER 2009 

 
CHAIRMAN’S UPDATE ON MEETING WITH GROUP LEADERS. 

 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: 
 
1.1 To update Members of the Standards Committee on the recent dialogue that that has 

taken place with Exeter City Council’s Group Leaders. 

 

2.0 MEETING WITH THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL:   

2.1 The Independent Members met Mr Philip Bostock, Chief Executive and Mr Andrew 
Fullam, Leader of the Council, on 18th August in order to exchange views on the work 
of the Standards Committee. There was satisfaction expressed by all present with 
the workings of the Committee. Training for Councillors was discussed with the 
objective of ensuring they were kept up-to-date with what is still an evolving situation 
but avoiding over-burdening them.  

2.2 The Leader welcomed the Standards Committee Chairman’s report to full Council.  
He hoped this would be an annual event. 

2.3 The Standards Committee’s Chairman indicated that the Independent Members were 
grateful for the support they received generally and specifically from the Council’s 
Officers. He noted with pleasure the kind words of the Lord Mayor. 

 

3. MEETING WITH THE GROUP LEADERS: 

3.1 The Chairman subsequently met the leaders of the political groups on 18th 
November. He outlined the purpose of the Standards Committee in the context of 
national guidelines. He reminded them that Standards for England were still evolving 
the system with the result there were still changes taking place. It was important for 
Councillors to be made aware of those matters that might affect them. While the 
Chairman of the Standards Committee was of the view that care should be taken not 
to add to Councillors workload, there was a need to ensure awareness about any 
newer provisions made in the legislation. The induction of new Councillors was 
identified as one important time to do this.  

3.2 The Chairman’s Report to Council was again raised with the hope this would take 
place annually. There was a valuable suggestion that the Annual Report of the 
Standards Committee might be more widely publicised perhaps by the Independent 
Chairman being invited to speak to the press.  

3.3 The Chairman was pleased to say that the number of complaints in Exeter is small 
compared with adjacent authorities.  Although there is some flexibility in the 
procedures, once a complaint has been made formally then there is a clear sequence 
the Monitoring Officer and Standards Committee have to take. The Chairman hoped 
complaints remained at a low level as it was his view generally that prevention was a 
better strategy. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



 2 

 

3.4 It is the Chairman’s view that these two meetings were useful in ensuring everyone 
locally was aware of the Standards Committee. In addition they fulfilled Standards for 
England’s Guidance for good governance by ensuring there was a way for a two way 
exchange of views. 

   
4.0 RECOMMENDED that: 
 
4.1 Members note the content of this report. 

 

 
Brian J Kirby  
Independent Chairman for the Standards Committee 
   

 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report: None 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 12


	Agenda
	5 Standards for England Interventions, Dispensation and Joint Standards Committees
	6 Update on Case Law
	7 Chairman's Report - Update on Meeting with Group Leaders



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

 
Wednesday 2 December 2009 

 

 
Present:- 
 
Professor B Kirby (Chair) 
Councillors Mrs S R Brock, Mrs Danks, D J Morrish, R Smith, Starling and Sterry 
 

(Independent Members) 
Andrew Mimmack and Lynda Smith 

 
Also Present 
 
Head of Legal Services and Member Services Officer (SLS) 

 
11   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 3 June 2009 were 
taken as read and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 

12   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13   DVD ASSESSMENT STAGES OF A COMPLAINT 

 
The Head of Legal Services/Monitoring Officer introduced a DVD which Members 
viewed as a training tool, aimed at Members of Standards Committee to assess 
complaints about elected or co-opted members. The DVD covered the various 
stages of the local assessment process, including pre-assessment, assessment, 
decision and review.  She led a discussion on the main aspects of the procedure.  
 
The Chair agreed that the DVD was a useful training tool and he hoped that in time 
all Members of the City Council would have the opportunity to view it.  
 

14   STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND INTERVENTIONS, DISPENSATION AND JOINT 

STANDARDS COMMITTEES 

 
The report of the Head of Legal Services/Monitoring Officer updated Members on 
the provisions of the new Standards (Further Provisions) (England) Regulations 
2009 (S12009/1255) which make provision for:- 
 
(a) Suspending the functions of a local authority’s Standards Committee where 

the Committee is failing to perform its functions satisfactorily;  
 
(b) Extending the power of the Standards Committee to give Members 

dispensations, where they would otherwise be prohibited from participating 
in a matter because of a prejudicial interest; and  

 
(c) Establishing joint Standards Committees. 
 
The provisions were noted, but it was suggested that establishing a joint Standards 
Committee with another local authority, would not be advantageous to Exeter, 
because of the low level of complaints involving this Authority’s Members.  



 
Members noted the report and authorised the Head of Legal Services/Monitoring 
Officer to circulate the report to all Members to highlight the new provisions.  
 

(Report circulated)  
 

15   UPDATE ON CASE LAW 

 
The Head of Legal Services/Monitoring Officer circulated details of recent case law 
involving Members of local authorities from Plymouth City Council, Essex County 
Council, West Felton Parish Council and Balborough Parish Council. Members 
found the variety of cases and decisions taken very useful and instructive. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

(Report circulated) 
 

16   CHAIRMAN'S REPORT - UPDATE ON MEETING WITH GROUP LEADERS 

 
The Chair presented a report which updated Members of the Standards Committee 
on a recent meeting with the City Council’s Group Leaders. This had proved to be a 
positive experience and helped to fulfill one of the desired areas highlighted by 
Standards for England‘s Annual Return.  
 
It was considered appropriate that the Chair of Standards Committee continue to 
present an annual report to Council, as this would also highlight the importance of 
the Member’s Code of Conduct. Members suggested that a press release could 
also be issued annually by the Chair of Standards Committee.  
 
Members noted the report.  
 

(Report circulated) 
 

(The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and closed at 6.00 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 


